The Company’s capital structure consists of equity, cash and equivalents and short-term highly liquid investments. In order to maintain or alter the

capital structure, the Company may adjust capital spending, refinance existing credit facilities, raise new debt and issue common shares. The

Questor Technology Inc.

2022 Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes   21

Company expects that cash and short-term investments and funds generated from operations will provide sufficient capital resources and liquidity

to fund current operations in 2023.

A key measure the Company utilizes in evaluating its capital structure is the ratio of debt-to-total capitalization. Debt-to-total capitalization is

calculated as debt divided by total capitalization. Debt is defined as total short and long-term borrowings adjusted for cash balances. The only loan

that the Company has is a repayable government grant from Western Economic Diversification that is described in Note 12. Equity is defined as

issued capital and reserves attributable to equity holders. Total capitalization is defined as the sum of debt unadjusted for cash balances and the

book value of equity.

For the years ended December 31, 2022 2021

Repayable government grant 807,852   966,187
Shareholder's equity 29,194,789 30,482,081

Total capitalization 30,002,641 31,448,268

Total debt to total capitalization 2.69% 3.07%

20.   MOVEMENTS IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

The change in non-cash working capital for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 pertain to operating activities.

For the years ended December 31, 2022 2021

Trade, contract assets and other receivables  $1,170,790 $(812,965)
Inventories (411,365) 629,800
Prepaid expenses and deposits 280,092 (47,652)
Trade payables, accrued liabilities and provisions 76,616 (148,166)
Deferred revenue  (662,330) 1,402,016
Onerous contract liabilities 34,203 78,834

  $488,006 $1,101,867

21.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, trade, contract assets and other receivables, trade payables,
accrued liabilities and provisions, and a repayable government grant. The Company did not hold any derivative financial instruments during the
year.

Fair values

The carrying amounts of the current financial assets and current financial liabilities recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements

at the end of each reporting period approximate their fair value due to their short period to maturity except for the repayable government grant.